In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wl les 2015 Notice of administrator's progress report - 1 Companies House

B
—————
—_———

<
(@]
[
. w
> !
- C -
. : : . 23/06/2020
) ) ’ ‘ COMPANIES HOUSE
u 1 - Company details S -
Co be ) - 2 Filling in this form - )
mpany n'um ' I—O_ ’—5—_ r r ’/ ’/ I/ r : Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full |Spark Energy Supply Limited ' ’ N . ) | bold black capitals. .
Administrator’'s name i
Full forename(s) | Blair Carnegie
" Surname Nimmo .
H Administrator’'s address
Building name/number‘ c/o KPMG LLP
Street | Saltire Court
I 20 Castle Terrace
Post town [Edinburgh : :

i YC'ountthegion I . - . .
Postcode ﬁrrrrﬁrﬁ T ‘
C0untryA . | United ngdom ) B
I ' Administrator's name © ‘ :

Full forename(s) ~ Alistair ‘ . L ' © Other administrator
. . : Use this section to tell us about
Surname McAlinden L . o another administrator.
ﬂ . -Administrator’'s address @ o _ :
Building name/number l c/o KPMG LLP ' . o . @ Other administrator
- - Use this section to tell us about
. Street . ‘ Saltire Court L -another administrator.
| 20 Castle Terrace
Post town _ ‘ Edinburgh
County/Region ' | N
Postcode E(H'l_rf[*[_f
Country |Un|ted Kingdom

© 04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report S I s

E o Period of progress report

From date |42_,? WW EWFE ’

code  fof7  Jofs [zlolafo

. Progress.report :

@ | attach a copy of the-progress report’

E Sign and date
Administrator's Signature o
signature

* eAla 2

Sigqature date ‘2 ,T WE EWEW

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. ’

Contact name

Yarima ConWay :

All information on this form will appear on the’
publlc record:

@ Where to send

cmEmmne o KPMG LLP

, Address

Saltire Court

l 20 Castle Terrace

Fostion® B dinburgh

County/Region

W_TTTFWI?F!_

(ounuy

lnx

Telephone

0141309 2645

Checklist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or ~
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
"information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reglstrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further |nformat|0n please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the

| forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

* This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

. 04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
progress
report for the

- period 28
November
2019 to 27
May 2020

Spark Energy Supply Limited
- in Administration

23 June 2020

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors
This progress report provides an Update on the administration of the Company.

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts recelved and payments made
sirice the date of our appomtment :

We have also explalned our future strategy for the admunlstratlon and how Ilkely |t is that we
will be able to pay each class of credltor

You will find other |mportant mformatnon in this progress report such as the costs WhICh we
have mcurred to date. .

A glossary of the abbreviations used thtoughout this document is attached (Appendix 7).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+SI82842725.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an |mportant Iegal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 8).



Contents

1°  Executive sumrﬁary ‘
2 Progress to date
| -3 Dividend prosbects
4  ~ Joint Administr,ators" remuneration and disbursements
5‘ Future ;strategy'
~ Appendix 1 ‘Statutory infofmétion
| Appendix 2 »JOint Administrators’ receibts and payments account
' Apbendix 3 Séhedbje of e);penses'
App-enc.lixA 4 Joiht ‘Administrators’ expenses ésfimatc;. ‘
Appe;\dix 5 Joint Admi'nistratbrs’ revised ‘flee estimate
Appendix 6  Joint Administrafprs"c'harging. anq disbu:rs'emgnté policy
' Appendix 7 ° Glossary |
Abpeﬁdix 8 Notice: About thisfeport

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10
1"
13-'
18

19



1

Executive summary

This progre'ss report covers the period from 28 November 2019 to 27 May 2020.

‘@ The asset realisation process has contir\ued to focus on maximising recoveries from the
Company’s debtor ledgers. During the period we recovered & gross amount of approx.

£0.6 million which brings total recoveries from book debts to approx. £5.1 million.

B We are not aware of any secured or preferential creditors.
o We expect that a dividend will be payable to the unsecured creditors. However, the trmrng ’

and quantum of this amount is currently unknown and will depend on the number of

-unsecured claims received, the outcome of the debt collection process and the costs of

the administration.

The administration is currently due to end on 27 November 2020. We intend to request a
12 month extension of the administration from the Court. If any creditor wishes to object

" to this then they should do so in writing no later than 14 August 2020.
'Our remuneration has previously been agreed by the creditors. We intend to draw a third

interim fee of £134,031.90 plus disbursements of £148.08 plus VAT on both. If any
creditor wishes to object they must do so within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our prevrous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors which can be found.at

http://iwww. insolvency kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+SIB2842725.html.

Unless stated otherwrse all amounts in this progress report and appendlces are stated

net of VAT.

o
4 .

Alistair McAlinden

Joint Administrator

‘ m ) . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ’ ) 1



2 ProgreSS to_“ date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date.
" It follows information provided previously and should be read in.conjunction with our
Proposals and previous progress reports. - ) .

21  Strategy and progress to date

The Company ceased trading prior to the administration and as such the admrnlstratron
- strategy has comprised a statutory wind up process and realisation of assets. The
Company'’s key asset was a portfolio of debts owed by customers up to the date of the
administration. We have engaged in the services of five DCAs to make contact with
customers and request payment. : '

. Different processes have been undertaken in relation to the recovery of debts where
customers have left the Company prior to the administration (the "Ended” ledger) and where
customers had been supplled |mmed|ately up to the date of admrnlstratron (the “Live Ended”
ledger).

; Throughout the period it was noted that realisations from both Live Ended and Ended debts
were significantly decreasing compared to the previous period. This is to be expected as
. even the most recent debts (Live Ended) are now 18 months old.

The collection of Live Ended debts has been a challenglng process and has been hamperedl
by initial customer payments being applied towards energy to be supplied by Ovo / SEL
Ended debts have been through numerous debt collectron cycles.

We are now in the later stages of the debt collection process and are therefore exploring our
options to maximise realisations and complete the process. We are in correspondence with
- the creditors’ committee in relation to the various strategic options open to us at this time.

¢

: _2 2 Asset realisations

-Reallsatlons during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendlx 2).

During the period, the Jomt Administrators recovered gross book debts of approx. £0.6
million. This brings overall debt recoveries to approx. £5.1 million. The rate of debt recoveries
has slowed significantly from the previous period as we move towards the end of the debt
recovery process. As noted above we have revisited the debt collection strategy of the
Ended Ledger in order to-maximise recoveries in the next perlod

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this perlod are set out in the attached recelpts and payments account
- (Appendix 2). .

DCA commission is the most substantial cost we have incurred. We have agreed a ‘no
recovery no fee’ arrangement with all of our DCAs and as such there is no risk to the
Company’s estate. During the period we have pard DCA commission of approx. £O 2 million,
taking the-total to approx. £0.9 m|II|on for the entlre ‘administration to date.

‘ m N ., Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached at Appendlx 3. :

In our Proposals we enclosed an expenses estimate for the whole period of the
“administration of approx. £0.2 million. This excluded DCA costs, which were not possible to
estlmate glven the dependency on outcome of the debt collection process

We submitted a revised expenses estlmate wrth our last progress report for the period ending
27 November 2019 which increased this estimate to approx. £0.9 million. The increase was
.entlrely attributable to DCA costs.

Our current expectation for expenses in the administration, attached at Appendix 4, is now

- approx. £1.1 million, and again the increase is attributable to additional DCA costs.

. Our expense estlmates do not mclude future DCA costs as these are dependent on future
~ asset realisations. .

3 Dividend‘prospects

3.1 Secured creditors

We are not aware of any secured claims egains‘t the Company.

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we. anticipate that unsecured oreditors should receive a
dividend. We have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have
completed the realisation of assets and payment of associated costs. -

3.4 Creditors’ Committee

As previously disclosed, a Creditors’ Committee was formed on 27 -September 2019. No
committee meetings were held during the period although we have had various informal
discussions with committee members. We have recently provided the committee with a.
written update and expect to have a formal meetlng in relation to the Company s debt
collectron strategy in the near future.

m . e Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . . ' 3



4 Jomt Admlmstrators remuneratlon
and dlsbursements

4.1 Joint Administrators’-remuneration and disbursements

Basis of Remuneration
The creditors have préviously approved that:

e Our rémuné_ration will be drawn on thé basis of time properly given by‘us and the
various grades of our staff in accordance with the fee estimate provided in appendix 3
- of our Proposals and the charge out rates set out in Appendix 6 of our Proposals.

‘ e Disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as category 2 disbursements .
in SIP 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set at Appendlx 5 of
our Proposals.

In our Prfoposals we enclosed a fee estimate for our costs for the whole period of the

administration. This estimate was for 3,240.50 hours at a total estimated cost of

£1,203,632.50. _ , :

Time costs and disbursements

We have attached (Appendlx 6) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses pald directly by KPMG for the period from 28 May 2019 to 27
November 2019 We have also attached our charglng and disbursements policy.

From 28 November 2019 to 27 May 2020 we have mcurred tlme costs of £134,031. 90
These represent 420.1 hours at an average rate of £319.05 per hour. _

Remuneratlon '

During the period we drew a second interim fee of £279, 487 75 and disbursements of
£522.71 plus VAT on both. Fees drawn to date total £990,677.25. :

We now intend to draw a third interim fee of £134,031.90 and disbursements of £148.08 plus
VAT on both. As thls is within the prewously approved fee estimate then no further approval
is necessary. A ] ,

Revised fee estimate

The debt collection process has created a greater amount of work for our team than was
originally anticipated at the time of the administration appointment. As such, we have
incurred a higher level of time cost. We attach a revised fee estimate at Appendix 5 which
shows that we now estimate the total time required in the administration to be 4,122.80 hours -
-with a total estimated cost of £1,500, 129.35. We will apply to the creditors’ committee to
. approve thns revised fee estlmate

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ‘ ’ 4



Other information

~ In the event that any creditor wishes to object to our remuneration, recovery Aof
disbursements, or revised fee estimate; we provide details of the relevant processes at
Appendix 6. _

5 Future strategy

51 Extension of administration

An administration order is typically made by the court for a period of one year, and in this
case the administration was originally scheduled to end on 27 November 2019. We
previously sought, and obtained, consent from thé unsecured creditors to extend the
administration for a further period of one year, and the admlnlstratlon is currently scheduled

. to end on 27 November 2020

There are a number of matters outstanding in relation to the administration, principally being
the debt collection and adjudication of creditors’ claims. It is likely that these matters will not
be complete by the current administration end date. .

“tis therefore our intention to apply to court to extend the period of admlnlstratlon for a further
year, such that the end date will be 27 November 2021

If any creditor wishes to object to this, they should infOrm us in writing, explaining the
reasons for their objection, no later than 14 August 2020.

5.2 Future condu}ct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

. FinaIAise the realisation of the debtor Iedgers;' ’
¢ Provide regular updates on progress to the creditors’ committee;
e Attend to all statutory matters as and when they fall due;

. Completing all ongomg VAT and corporatlon tax returns in accordance with HMRC '
regulations; ‘

o Perform adjudication of aII unsecured creditor claims, foIIowmg which make a
dividend to unsecured credrtors .

e Apply to court for‘.a 12 month extension of the administration to 27 November 2021.

5 3 Dlscharge from I|ab|I|ty

- The credltors have granted approval that we be discharged from liability of any actions of the
Joint Administrators upon filing our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies. .

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . : ' 5



54 Future feporting

- We WI|| provide a further progress report within one month of 27 November 2020 or earller if
the admlnlstratlon has been completed prior to that time.

m o ) Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 1  Statutory information

Company information

. Company name
Date of incorporation
 Company registration number

Present registered office

Spark Energy Supply Limited

. 26 June 2006
05857467

KPMG LLP, 1 Sovéreign Square, Sovereigln.Street, Leeds, LS1 4DA

Administration information .

Administration appointment -

" Appointor
Date of appoi‘ntmeht
" Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

27 November 2020

The administration ‘appointment grantéd in High Court of Justice,
010108 of 2018 . o .

Directors
28 November 2018
Alistair McAlinden and Blair Carnegie Nimmo

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) .

i

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential - ‘ : 7



Appendix 2

Spark Energy Supply Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 28/11/2019

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

From 28/11/2018

Statement of affairs (£) To 27/05/2020 (£)  To 27/05/2020 (£)
. ASSET REALISATIONS ‘
60,000.00  Stock NIL 24,000.00
16,839,000.00  Book debts  572,852.68 5,141,359.23
i Sharés and investments  5,154.80 5,154.80"
495;000_.00 VAT }efunds (pre-app‘enf)' NIiL ) NIL
B ' 578,007.48  5,170,524.03
OTHER REALISATIONS _
- Bank interest, gross 7,948.24 19,996.93
o 7,948.24. 19,996.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
. Sundryrefunds - CNIL (408.50) *
Statement of affairs work NI (1,850.00)
' Administrators' fees (279,487.75) (980,677.25)
. Administrators’ expenses (522.71) (6,012.13)
Debt Collection costs (202,563.81) (855,123.96)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) ' NIL (270.00)
Legal fees NIL (79,431.50)
Court fees NIL (235.00)
Cprﬁmuﬁications, printing and postage NIL . (43,430.94)
Statutory advertising ) NI  (71.00
, o (482,574.27) (1,977,510.28)
- UNSECURED CREDITORS ,
(84,738,000.00) Trade & expense N.I'L NIL
. o NIL CNIL
(67,344,000.00) 103,381.45 3,213,000.68
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able _ 87,891.13
. Floating cHarge current : 3,125,109.55 :

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

'3,213,000.68



AAppendix 3 Schedule of ex’p’énses

Schedule of expenses (28/11/2019 to 27/05/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the

. in the period period not yet paid
| Expenses (£) (£}

Cost of realisations _ )
Administrators' fees 7 . - 134,031.90 134,031.90

Administrators' ex'penses ‘ ' ' - . 14808 . 148.08
° Debt Collection costs 202,563.81 . - 202,563.81

TOTAL - ‘ . . 202,563.81 . 134,179.98 336,743.79

Ve

. Requests for further information and rlght to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further inforr'nati'on

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses -
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in wrltlng within 21 days of receiving this
progress report. .

Requests from-unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in»
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the perm|SS|on of the Court.

Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

The Joint Administrators’ fees estimate in our Proposals and last Progress report provided a
total fee estimate of £1,203,632. 50 comprising 3,240.50 hours at an average hourly rate
£371 43

We attach a revised fee estimate at Appendix 5.which shows that we now estimate the total-
time required in the administration to be 4,122.80 hours with a total estimated cost of

approximately £1.5 million. We will apply to the creditors’ committee to approve this revised
fee estimate. ' : ' '

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by uhsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10%‘ in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured credltor making the challenge) or with the -
permlssmn of the Court. :

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Yarima Conway at
KPMG LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh. :

Em Document Classification - KPMG Confidential .9



Appendix 4  Joint Admihistfators" exensesestimate'

Expenses estimate

Initial ' .

Estimate in Paid to A Future Total

Proposals date estimate.  Estimate

Expenses category : Note (£000s) (£000's) (£000's)  (£000’s)
Debt collection agents - v - ' 1 TBC 855 TBC 855 .

Books and records storage o , 2 5 . -5 5

Consultanéy costs ' 3 5 - 5 5

Facilities costs 4 10 - 10 ° 10

| Invoice processing and logistics » . 5 75 43 32 75

Legal costs 6 100 ) 79 21 100

Statement of affairs costs _ 7 . 2 2 | 2

Statutory and administrative'costs ) . 8 10V - 10 10

Totalcosts : 207 979 83 1,062

Note 1
- The above table excludes future debt collection agents' commission and lntermedlary _
" transaction charges. At present, it is not possible to estimate the quantum. of these future.
expenses as they will depend on future sums recovered from the Company’s debtor ledger.
An update on these expenses will be provided in future progress reports.

Note 2 :
Storage costs will be payable in order. to ensure the Company S books and records are
properly and securely stored. 4

"Note 3
We have made a prowsmn for consultancy costs that may be required in relation to the -
administration process. .

Note 4 '
Estimated facilitates costs for the use of premlses adjacent to the SEL premises, throughout
. the admlnlstratlon process. . :

- Note 5
In order to begm the debtor coIIectlon process we required agents to process and send out
final invoices. We may have additional external costs if further mailshots are necessary. .

/

Note 6
Legal costs and dlsbursements will be incurred for general legal advice, provided by
Shepherd and Wedderburn throughout the course of the administration.

Note 7 '
Actual costs to assist with the preparation of the Company s estlmated statement of affairs as
. at the date of our appointment.

Note 8

Estimated costs for appountment advertlsmg, bank charges, malllngs travel sustenance and
other administrative costs which might be mcurred

EH&E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential T ' 10



Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ revised fee estimate -

Estimated time costs for Spark Energy Supply
Limited - in Administration

Estimated
average hourly
rate (£)

Estimated Estimated time
total hours cost (£)

Administration & Planning -

Cashiering : ] 1 121.70° 4076760 |  334.98
Generai o | 2| 2330| 1205010 383.63
Statutory and compliance ' a ) A» 3 32555 146,271.00 ‘ 449.30
Tax . R al 19465 67,0160 | 344.27
Creditors .

Committees : s 115.90 4675980 | . 40345
éreditors and claims ‘ ) 6 o 62315 . - 226,229.05 © 363.04

Employees =~ | A . 7 3.30. 905.00 .. 27424
Investigations ‘ ' ) B ' o
Directors - o - ' 8 " 16.30 7,024.00 43092
Investigations . 9 . 46.15 o 12,.852.40 ) 278.45‘
Realisation of Assets - A -

Asset Realisation o ’ . A 10 2,643.80 . 940,258.80 . _32534

Total . ’ 4,122.80 1,500,129.35 358.77

Whilst specific notes have been provided below to give more context around the. fees
estimate, these should be read in conjunction wnth the report as a whole.

| Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:A

Note 1 .

We are be required to comply with our statutory obligations throughout the duration of the
administration. Time is be spent planning, updating the strategy for the administration, and
ensuring all other statutory requnrements are addressed.

v Note 2

A bank account has been opened and is being be maintained i in the admmlstratlon recelpts '
and payments are be processed and reconciled.

Note 3

Time is being spent reviewing pre;appqintmeﬁt tax and VAT returns, preparing and
submitting post-appointment statutory returns and dealing with general tax and VAT issues

m ' . . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential - N ' 1




throughout the admlnlstratron Furthermore, time will be spent to consrder whether a VAT
bad debt relief clarm should be submitted in relation to debts that have not been. pald

Note 4

General tlme wrll be spent on administration matters such as handling and accessing the
-Company books and records

Note 5

We-have established a creditors committee and provide the committee with regular.reports
on the progress of the administration, in addition to that provided to the general body of
credltors S

Note 6

Liaising with creditors regarding the progress of the administration respondin‘g to general
~enqurr|es preparing creditor reports, seeking approval for the admmrstrators proposals,
adjudlcatrng on creditor claims and payrng a dividend to creditors.

Note 7

Whilst there are no employees we were required to carry out standard checks with regards
employees and pension schemes as part of the administration process. It is unllkely that any
further time will be spent on this. .

Note 8

Liaising with the Directors regardlng the Statement of Affairs; the request that the Directors'

Questionnaires are completed; and other general queries about the Company's operatlons it
“is unlikely that any further time will be spent on this.

Note 9 .
As part of our statutory obllgatlons we are requrred to formally investigate the affairs of the
Company and the conduct of Directors prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment.

Note 10

'Estimated time costs to realise the Company's assets, most notably the debtors’ collection-
process. This includes correspondence with previous customers and debt collection
agencies.

. | : ‘ : . ' '
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 6 . Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
‘ Joi:nt Administrators’ charg_ing policy ' A ' '

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
" in respect of tax, VAT and employees from KPMG in-house specialists. - ‘

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of

- particular complexity or significance requiring more except|onal responsibility are dealt with .
by senior staff or us.

~A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9’) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professwnals is
-available at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-
guidance/fees/more/291 13/page/1/guide -to-administrators-fees/

_If you are unable to access this gu1de and would like a copy please contact Yarima Conway
‘on 0141 309 2645. : :

‘Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades.of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work -
carried out on the'administration' using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

- All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashlers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Table of charge-out rates -

Charge-out rates (£) for: Spark Energy Supply Limited - in Administration

Grade From 01 Oct 2019 £/hr From 01 Jan 2020 £/hr
Partner . - ' 655 a 690
Director - . S 590 620
Senior Manager - - : 535 o 560
Manager - 445 ‘ 467
Senior Administrator © . f 310 - 325
Administrator” A ‘ - 225 236
Support | : 140 . - A 147

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential S 43



The charge out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report, .
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category. 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are ‘defined
W|th|n SIP 9 as follows: .

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expendlture directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff. :

: .Category 2 d/sbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment.in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs-that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example business mileage

. Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructunng include mlleage This is
calculated as follows:

S

.Mileage claims fall into three categories:

n Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile. ' '
o Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrytng KPMG passengers .art additional S5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following dlsbursements from 28 November 2019 to 27 May 2020.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
External printing 26.34 26.34
Meals 4.50 NIL 450
Mileage CONIL 15.20 A 15.20
. Postage . o 102.04 : NIL . 102.04 -
Total o 132.88 1520 148.08

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company. .

E%I . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) 14



Narratlve of work carried out for the period 28 November 2019 to 27 May 2020

The key areas of work have been

posting information on a dedicated web page;

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by
unsecured creditors;

Irarsrng with the joint appointee in relation to the debt collection strategy;

Statutory and = . .
compliance B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
’ B updating bonding and complying with statutory requirements;
® Meetings and correspondence with Ofgem; .
* @ ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy . @ formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, meetings wrth mternal
documents and external parties to agree the. same;
Checklist and [ | btrref ng of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
- streams;
reviews m regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;
[ | meetrng with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress
W reviewing and authonsrng junior staff correspondence and other work
n dealrng with queries arising during the appointment;
B reviewing matters affectrng the outcome of the admrnrstratron
B allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
‘W liaising with legal advisors regarding the various mstructrons including agreeing content
of engagement letters;
‘ m complying with internal filing and information recording practrces |nc|ud|ng documentrng
strategy decisions.
Cashiering B preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
®m creating remittances and sending payments to settle post—apporntment invoices;
m- reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems; :
® ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax m reviewing the Company'’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position; -
' ® working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
B analysing VAT related transactions;
B reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compllance with duty requirements;
) ® dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
Shareholders m responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
B providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.
General m reviewing time costs data and producrng analysis of time incurred which is comphant with
a
[ ]
-

. locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealrng
* with the ongoing storage.

Asset realisations

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt coIIectlon strategy,

liaising with debtors;

exploring the possibility of a sale of the Company 5 Iedgers of debts;

'seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;

liaising with SEL, Ovo and DCAs regarding debtor recoveries; .

Creditors and
claimé

-creating and updating the list of-unsecured ‘creditors;

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the admrmstratron and submission of
their claims;

correspondence and telephone conversations with creditors committee;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounits and
maintaining claim records;

agreeing unsecured claims;

drafting our progress report.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) 15



Time costs -

SIP 9 —-Time costs analysis

SIP 9 -Time costé analysis (28/11/2019 to 27/05/2020)

Time Cost Average
(€} Hourly Rate (f)

Administration & planning

* Cashiering A , A . o
General (Cashier‘ing) ] o - : ) 2.60 831.50 319.81°
Reconéiliations (& IPS accountingfreviéws) : ' 1.40 452.00 322.86
General » ’ . N ' ‘ . .

_ Books and records ' ' _ 070 157.50 - 225.00
Fees and WIP : ) 2.30 ~ 560.60 . _243:74
Statutory and compliance : o - ’
Checkli‘st & reviews . - 2.30 572.40 248.87

~Mail regirection ’ _ ’ 240 . 563.10 . 234.63

" Strategy documents ' o : 3070 10238.40 333.50
Tax ) ' a .

‘ Po;t appointment corporation tax : ' o 3.10 . 1,536.70 485.71
Post appointment VAT - - 4320 1362230 31533
Creditors | | | ' | '
Committees _ :

Bepbrts . ’ . ' A | 11.40 3,387.80 297.18
Creditors‘and claims ‘ ‘ ) » )

Agreément of unsecured claims - o ) 15.00 - 6,435.10" 429.01
General correspondence C ' : /1060  3,118.00 -294.15
Statutory reports ‘ - 2530 7.66670  303.03

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cashand investments o 040 9440 236.00
Debtors N o s 1 267.80  84,367.40 314,92

' Office equipment, fixtures & fifttings . . 0.80 428.00 - 535.00 .
Totalin period =~ - o 420.10 ' 134,031.90 319.05
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) - °2,660.10 990,677.25
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 420.10 134,031.90

Carry for}ward' time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date} 3,080.20 1,124,709.15

m ’ ’ o Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . ) - 16




All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
.charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the -
_assignmient but is reflected | in the general IeveI of charge out rates

~

17

%E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



| Apbendix? ‘,Glo'ssa.ry
Company

_ Joint'Administraior$/welour/ds

KPMG
DCA

Ended Debts

. Proposals

Ovo

Live Ended 'Debts

Shepherd and Wedderburn.
SEL

SESL

SOLR

Spark Energy Supply lelted
Admlnlstratlon

~ Alistair McAlinden and Blair Carnegie
~ Nimmo

KPMG LLP

Debt collection agency
N .

Debts which relate to customers who left
Spark Energy Supply Limited prior to the

" Supplier of Last Resort Process

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

. document dated 18 January 2019

Ovo Energy Limited and its subsidiaries

Debts which relate to customers who .

continued to be customers of Spark Energy

Limited after the Suppller of Last Resort
Process

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP
Spark Energy Limited

Spark Energy Supply Limited —in .
Administration

Supplier of Last Resort Process .

-Document Ciassiﬁcation - KPMG Confidential

18



’ Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sectlons
Paragraphs and Rulesin the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Inso|vency Act 1986
and the lnsolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m . - Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ' 20



Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair McAlinden and Blair Carnegie Nimmo, the. Joint
Administrators of Spark Energy Supply Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to.
comply with their statutory duty to réport to creditors under the Insolvency Rules (England
and Wales) 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person or for any other purpose or in any other
context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company o

Any estlmated outcomes for creditors included.in this report are illustrative only and cannot:
‘be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than’
under the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at its own risk.- To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Alistair McAImden and Blalr Carnegie Nimmo are authorised to act as msolvency
. practltloners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

- The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
‘appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at — '
home.kpmg. com/uk/en/home/mlsc/pnvacy-pol|cy-msolvency court—apponntments htmI

The Joint Admmlstrators act as agents for the Company and contract W|thout personal
liability. The*appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent-permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
‘any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

m ‘ " Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



www.kpmg.com

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of.the KPMG network of -
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperatlve ("KPMG Imematuonal”) a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulatlon please refer to ‘Regulatory Informatlon at
“www.kpmg.com/uk .

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended-to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

‘The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
} KPMG Internatlonal Cooperatlve

m R . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . . 21

e



